Third Quarter.....  46.00  29.13

  Fourth Quarter (through December 5, 2000).....  44.88  28.50

   On December 5, 2000, the last reported sale price of our common stock on the

Nasdaq National Market was $30.25 per share. As of October 31, 2000, there were

approximately 130 stockholders of record of our common stock and approximately

6,600 beneficial holders.

   14

   DIVIDEND POLICY

   We have not declared or paid any cash dividends since our inception. We

currently intend to retain our future earnings, if any, for use in the

operation and expansion of our business and do not anticipate paying any cash

dividends in the foreseeable future.

   CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth:

   . our capitalization at September 30, 2000; and

   . our capitalization as adjusted to give effect to the sale of 3,000,000

   shares of common stock offered hereby at the public offering price of

   $30.00 per share and the application of the net proceeds.

   September 30, 2000

   -------------------------

   Actual   As Adjusted

   -----------  ------------

   (dollars in thousands)

Long-term debt, net of current portion..... $   1,910  $   1,910

Stockholders' equity:

  Preferred Stock, $0.001 par value, 5,000,000 shares

   authorized; no shares issued and outstanding.....   --   --

  Common Stock, $0.001 par value, 50,000,000 shares

   authorized; 22,062,437 shares issued and

   outstanding actual; 25,062,437 shares issued and

   outstanding as adjusted.....   22   25

  Additional paid-in capital.....   142,798   226,900

  Deferred compensation and notes receivable from

   stockholders.....   (162)   (162)

  Accumulated other comprehensive income/loss.....   (177)   (177)

  Accumulated deficit.....   (61,046)   (61,046)

   -----------  -----------

Total stockholders' equity.....   81,435   165,540

   -----------  -----------

Total capitalization..... $   83,345  $   167,450

   ===========  ===========

   This information excludes:

   . 3,605,648 shares of common stock reserved for the exercise of options

   outstanding as of September 30, 2000 at a weighted average exercise

   price of $10.67 per share;

   . 355,504 shares of common stock reserved for the exercise of warrants

   outstanding as of September 30, 2000 at a weighted average exercise

   price of $10.50 per share;

   . 233,778 shares of common stock reserved for issuance under our employee

   stock purchase plan; and